

No. 09-1088

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

VINCENT CULLEN, Acting Warden  
of the California State Prison at San Quentin,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCOTT LYNN PINHOLSTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy State Solicitor General  
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
KEITH H. BORJON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 8001  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
E-mail: Bill.Bilderback@doj.ca.gov  
Telephone: (213) 897-2049

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions and Judgments Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. The State Criminal Proceedings.....	3
B. Habeas Corpus Proceedings .....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit Opinions .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument.....	21
I. A federal court may not reject a state-court adjudication of a claim as “unreasonable” under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 based on a factual predicate for the claim that the petitioner never presented to the state court.....	21
A. A federal court may not deem a state adjudication “unreasonable” based on facts never presented to the state court.....	23
B. Section 2254(e)(2) provides no basis of attacking the reasonableness of the state court’s adjudication .....	31
C. Resolution of the § 2254(d)(1) “reasonableness” question should precede any presentation of evidence in federal court .....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Federal habeas corpus relief is unavailable because the state court’s rejection of respondent’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel was reasonable.....	43
A. The facts presented to the state court supported the reasonable conclusion that trial counsel provided objectively reasonable assistance under prevailing professional norms .....	46
B. The facts presented to the state court supported the reasonable conclusion that respondent was not prejudiced by any alleged deficiencies of counsel.....	52
Conclusion.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	39
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	22
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009).....	15, 50
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	32
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	19, 49, 52
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	39
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	23
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008).....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	27
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	23
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	23
<i>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	23
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	49
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	26, 34, 39
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993).....	33
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 981 P.2d 1038 (Cal. 1999).....	33
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009).....	44, 45, 51
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	21
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	22, 24, 38
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010) .....	40
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	40
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 886 P.2d 1252 (Cal. 1995).....	36
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> , 824 P.2d 571 (Cal. 1992).....	1
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 525 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 590 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	45
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	38
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 463 (2007) .....	21
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	27
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	45
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010) .....	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	39
<i>Williams (Michael) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	12
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) ...	21, 25, 45, 53
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009) .....	15
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2002).....	22, 49
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2004).....	27, 44, 45, 50, 51

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	1, 46
----------------------	-------

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, “COST OF PRIVATE  
PANEL REPRESENTATION IN FEDERAL CAPITAL  
HABEAS CORPUS CASES FROM 1992 TO 1998”  
(Feb. 9, 1999).....40
